

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

STATE OF ALASKA,

Petitioner,

v.

SEAN WRIGHT,

Respondent.

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF OF THE PETITIONER

TREG R. TAYLOR
Attorney General

DONALD SODERSTROM
Counsel of Record
Assistant Attorney General
TAMARA EVE DELUCIA
Solicitor General – Criminal Division
State of Alaska, Dept. of Law
Office of Criminal Appeals
1031 W. 4th Ave., Suite 200
Anchorage, Alaska 99501
(907) 269-6260
donald.soderstrom@alaska.gov

Counsel for Petitioner

March 26, 2021

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

INTRODUCTION 1

ARGUMENT 2

I. The Ninth Circuit’s decision directly conflicts with *Maleng v. Cook* and
Lackawanna County District Attorney v. Coss..... 2

II. The Circuit split is real..... 5

III. This case presents an ideal vehicle for this Court to resolve an important
recurring issue 9

CONCLUSION 12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Boles v. State</i> , 210 P.3d 454 (Alaska App. 2009)	8
<i>Bonser v. District Attorney</i> , 659 Fed. Appx. 126 (2016).....	8, 9, 10
<i>Brownback v. King</i> , No. 19-546 (Feb. 25, 2021).....	10
<i>Calhoun v. Attorney General of Colorado</i> , 745 F.3d 1070 (10th Cir. 2014)	6
<i>Daniels v. Jones</i> , No. 10-cv-00763, 2010 WL 3629835 (D. Colo. Sept. 9, 2010).....	9, 10
<i>Daniels v. United States</i> , 532 U.S. 374 (2001)	3, 4
<i>Davis v. Nassau County</i> , 524 F. Supp. 2d 182 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	4, 9, 10
<i>Dickey v. Allbaugh</i> , 664 Fed. Appx. 690 (10th Cir. 2016).....	6
<i>Fulbright v. Biltort</i> , 336 F. Supp. 3d 1347 (D. Kan. 2018).....	10
<i>Gargiulo v. Hayman</i> , No. 1:09-cv-00775, 2009 WL 1346620 (D.N.J. May 13, 2009)	6
<i>Hautzenroeder v. Dewine</i> , 887 F.3d 737 (6th Cir. 2018)	5, 6, 7
<i>Henry v. Lungren</i> , 164 F.3d 1240 (9th Cir. 1999)	6

<i>Kasel v. Kansas</i> , No. 5:17-03077, 2017 WL 2618839 (D. Kan. June 16, 2017)	10
<i>Lackawanna County District Attorney v. Coss</i> , 532 U.S. 394 (2001)	1, 2, 3, 5
<i>Lewis v. United States</i> , 445 U.S. 55 (1980)	4
<i>Maleng v. Cook</i> , 490 U.S. 488 (1989)	1, 2, 3, 5, 6
<i>Parke v. Raley</i> , 506 U.S. 20 (1992)	4
<i>Piasecki v. Court of Common Pleas</i> , 917 F.3d 161 (3d Cir. 2019), <i>cert. denied</i> , 140 S. Ct. 482 (2019).....	7, 8
<i>Ridley v. Florida Dep’t of Corrections</i> , No. 5:16-cv-00192, 2016 WL 6634943 (N.D. Fla. Oct. 4, 2016)	10
<i>Skinner v. Switzer</i> , 562 U.S. 521 (2011)	10
<i>Stanbridge v. Scott</i> , 791 F.3d 715 (7th Cir. 2015)	5, 6, 8
<i>Terry v. United States</i> , No. 20-5904, <i>cert. granted</i> , Jan. 8, 2021	9
<i>Thomas v. Morgan</i> , 109 F. Supp. 2d 763 (N.D. Ohio 2000)	6, 7
<i>United States v. Palomar-Santiago</i> , No. 20-437, <i>cert. granted</i> , Jan. 8, 2021	9
<i>United States v. Roberson</i> , 752 F.3d 517 (1st Cir. 2014).....	4
<i>Wells v. United States</i> , 826 F. Supp. 2d 446 (N.D.N.Y. 2011).....	11

Wilson v. Flaherty,
689 F.3d 332 (4th Cir. 2012) 6

Zichko v. Idaho,
247 F.3d 1015 (9th Cir. 2001) *passim*

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 2244(d) 11

28 U.S.C. § 2254(a) 1, 2, 5
